

No. 14-1341

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

APRIL DEBOER, *ET AL.*,
Appellees,
v.

RICHARD SNYDER, *ET AL.*,
Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the United States, U.S. Justice Foundation, The Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, The Abraham Lincoln Foundation for Public Policy Research, Institute on the Constitution, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, and Policy Analysis Center
In Support of Appellants and Reversal**

Of Counsel:

KERRY L. MORGAN

PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C.
Wyandotte, Michigan

JAMES N. CLYMER

CLYMER, MUSSER & CONRAD, P.C.
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

MARK BREWER

BREWER & PRITCHARD
Houston, Texas

MARK J. FITZGIBBONS

Manassas, Virginia

May 14, 2014

WILLIAM J. OLSON*

HERBERT W. TITUS

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

ROBERT J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4

Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615

(703) 356-5070

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

*Attorney of Record

MICHAEL CONNELLY

U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION

Ramona, California

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

U.S. Justice Foundation

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 14-1341

Case Name: DeBoer v. Snyder

Name of counsel: William J. Olson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Public Advocate of the United States, et al.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT JUDGE BASED HIS DECISION ON THE SHIFTING SANDS OF SOCIAL SCIENCE.	5
II. THE DISTRICT JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY RULED THAT THE MICHIGAN MARRIAGE AMENDMENT VIOLATED THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.	14
A. The District Court Ruled by Emotion and Predilection.....	14
B. In Guiding Plaintiffs’ Litigation Strategy, Judge Friedman Ceased to Act as a Judge.	19
C. Judge Friedman Paid Only Lip Service to Principles of Federalism.....	22
D. The Fourteenth Amendment Was Neither Written Nor Ratified to Force Homosexual Marriage on the People of Michigan.	25
1. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Support Homosexual Marriage.	25
2. Same-Sex Couples Are Not Similarly Situated to Opposite-Sex Couples.	27
III. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGFULLY REJECTED MORALITY AS A BASIS FOR MMA.	30
CONCLUSION.	32

ii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
Genesis 1:27.	28, 31
Genesis 2:22-24.....	31
Matthew 19:4-6.	31
 CONSTITUTION	
Amendment XIV.....	3, <i>passim</i>
 CASES	
<u>Brown v. Buhman</u> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Utah 2013).....	25
<u>Buck v. Bell</u> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).	14
<u>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).	27
<u>Henry v. Himes</u> , Case No. 1:14-CF-129 (S.D.OH.) April 16, 2014.	18
<u>Lindsey v. Bowen</u> , No. 13-15085 (9th Cir. May 6, 2014).	27
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).	22, 23, 24
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 3 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12
<u>Murphy v. Ramsey</u> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	31
<u>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 738 (1824).....	21
<u>Schuette v. BAMN</u> , 572 U.S. ___, 188 L. Ed. 2d 613 (Apr. 22, 2014).	15
<u>Strauder v. West Virginia</u> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 303 (1879).....	25, 26
 MISCELLANEOUS	
A. Bell & M. Weinberg, <u>Homosexualities: A Study of Diversity Among Men & Women</u> , Simon & Schuster (1978).....	29
W. Blackstone, IV <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u>	30
F.V. Cahill, <u>Judicial Legislation</u> , Ronald Press (1952).	14
“California Aims to Ditch ‘Man and Woman’ Language in Family Code,” Breitbart (May 3, 2014).....	24
H. L. Coulter, IV <u>Divided Legacy</u> , North Atlantic Books (1994).	10

“Brian Dickerson, What Judge Friedman learned about gay families from a lesbian law clerk,” *Detroit Free Press*, Mar. 23, 2014. 17

W.O. Douglas, The Court Years (Random House 1980). 16, 26

S. Freud, General Introduction to Psycho-Analysis, Twentieth Lecture, The Major Works of Sigmund Freud, 54 Encyclopedia Britannica (1952). 11

S. Freud, An Outline of Psychoanalysis, W.W. Norton & Co. (1940). 11, 12

H.Con.Res. 107 (106th Cong.). 7

Philip Hickey, Ph.D., “Homosexuality: The Mental Illness That Went Away,” *Behaviorism and Mental Health* (Oct. 8, 2011). 6

K. Jay & A. Young, The Gay Report: Lesbians and Gay Men Speak Out About Sexual Experience & Lifestyles Summit Books (1977). 29

P.L. Lombardo, “Eugenic Laws Against Race Mixing” 13

National Association for Research & Therapy of Homosexuality, “NARTH and the APA – A Brief History”. 11

National Association for Research & Therapy of Homosexuality, “Psychology Losing Scientific Credibility, Say APA Insiders”. 10

39 Ops. Atty. Gen. 22 (1937). 19

“President Obama Makes a Statement on the Affordable Care Act” (June 7, 2013), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=p73wK92R-0E>, at 24:09; <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/06/07/statement-president>. . . . 4

C. Sisto, “The Odd Throuple: Is a lesbian threesome any less legitimate than a lesbian twosome,” *National Review Online* (Apr. 28, 2014). 25

M. Tartakovsky, “Eugenics and the Story of Carrie Buck,” *PsychCentral*. 13

USA Today, “First gay marriage license issued in Arkansas” (May 10, 2014)... 18

G. Will, “The heavy hand of the IRS seizes innocent Americans’ assets,” *The Washington Post* (Apr. 30, 2014). 4

R. H. Wright & N. Cummings, Destructive Trends in Mental Health: The Well-Intentioned Path to Harm, Routledge (2005). 7
